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SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: I
will just give an example. In a selection test held by the Delhi Municipal Corporation for students in pri ..
mary schoOls, the answer books of 315 candidates out of 3000 students were identica1. Is there any method under the consideration of the Government to remove such malpractices?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: The hone Member has put question regarding primary schools. This does not arise out of the main question.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-

TIONS (SHRI KARTIK. ORAON): (a The number of telephone conn€ctions all over the country as on 1-4-80 \vas
20.14,148.

(b) The number of telephone connections in Bihar, as on 1-4-80 was 54,601.

(c) No, Sir. ~ajipur is at present served by manual exchange of 200 lines capacity. S.T.D. will be provided to Delhi in due course after the installation of an automatic exchange.
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THE MINISTER OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI C. M. STEPHEN):
Sir, obviously this question does not relate to the questi'on that has been asked. This is only about Patna connections and all that. But I avail of this opportunity to eA-plain the position. It is not as if there are no rules. There are rules. There are two types of applications. One is what is known as OYT for which you will have to pay Rs. 5000 and register yourself. The other comes under the general category. You have got to pay Rs. 1000/- J and register yourself, and in both ~
these cases there is a special category. ~
A bout what should be treated as a j special category there are certain de- 'l~
finite rules. Doctorg come under that, public men of great reputation come under that, and retired Government servants who are at a partj~ level " come under that. Sir" the<te ara 1

"
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~ c8Ies Which sR $pelt out.
The)' alone eom.e under the sped_I category.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVA'tE:
What is OYT?

9HBI c. M. ST.B.PHICN: Own
YCSUr 'relephone.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE!
Over In!ulgence in Tel-ephonin,.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: I said, 'OYT'
&bd not -orr. That is all the dlfter-
~e. (InterrtLPticms). And if any-
'bbdy has got a claim. th8ft he should come under the special category, but has not been put in that, there is a
~elephone Advisory Committee. This Committee can process and give their opmiO'n as to whether he should come under this or the other. And then it is granted only in accordance with the date 01 registration. This is the total picture. There is a specific small quota which ean be granted on a priority basis and for that the Telephone Advisory Committee has got thE' jurisdiction. There the position was that every Telephone Advisory Committee rvlem-
ber could just giVe two conn~ctions.
After I became the Minister, I have cancelled that. Nobody has got the right for that. Only the Telephone Advisory Committee can, by a vote, decide as to whether the priority must be given in a particular manner anJ. no body can go bey-ond this. And if it must be got other-
'\\- ise than in the order Of priority, it can be done only at the Directorate level. I have taken a position that out-ot-turn will not be given at all. This is the position which the present Director has n·aw taken.

Now, my difficulty is, I am getting repeated. requests from my colleagues asking for out-ot-turn, out-ot-turn and out-<>f-turn. Anything that is given out-of-tum means that there are thousands Of people standing in the queue and you are jumping over the other and pushing them down.

According to me tIUs is the moat inet}'Wtabie thm. that can be den~ ..
That cannot be done at all. Tbi. strict poaition is beinC takea.
I want to assure Mr. PaBWan that the granting of a telephone conneetiOn is RUided by specific rules, whieh have got a statutory foree. In lIlY considm-ation, if that is jumped o~r~
they have got even a judicial right t(r get that redressed because it is governed by statutory previsions. Mr Paswan said that I know tbat it is riddled with corruption an6 that one has to pay Ra. 5000. I am. not a W 8l'eof that pre-requisite that one has got to pay Rs. 5,000. One has got to pay R.s. 5,000 it he wants to regi.ter for OYT. Otherwise, not. This is th~
position.
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SHRI C M. STEPHEN: I Waule request my hone friend to give me-
one single instance and I would pursue it mercilessly.
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C. M. STEPHEN: I will have to answer that. That depends on tht-:
waiting list. There is a total n\ll1l.-
ber of 3,50,000 persons on the waiting list in the whole of India. In Bombay, for example the waiting list is of the order Of 1,10,000; in Delhi
-54,000; Calcutta also, it is 'Of that order. There are persons who are on the waiting list for the last six or seven years. Therefore, there is nO statement as to when I can give. What I am now thinking 1., to resort to a massive import programme so that the waltin" n,t can be clear~d .-d we ex,pect that it can be done bY the year 1982. In the course of ~be last three y'ear$'1 the productIon programme was completely stalled. We had a productiOlJ. programme of increasing our production by which. we could have met our requirement, by this time. The production programme should have taken place in aae BareilIy. May be, because it was Rae Bareli or fOr aome other reason, the whole prosramma was stalled with the r"ul* !)Ow I have got to grapple with the problem 01 meeting an accumulated demand for 3,50,000 connections. Now it can be done only by importing at a considerable cost to the exchequer.

There IS no other alternative. This is the programme which is being resorted to. The production programme is being expanded. Both on the electro...m.echanical side and electronics side, the programme is going ahead. There is no specific statenle.'lt that within such and such a period, Jt can be given. In the order ot priOrity it will be given.

'" ~ ""'"' ~: it", ~ SfIFf
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PROF. N. G RANGA: Has he not put two questions already?

)IIR SPEAKER: No This is his second supplementary.

SHRI HARINATHU MISRA: I am
()n a point of order.

SPEAKER: That is not relevant.
~ '('1'1' ~~ qT~ : ~ ~ Sf1R

~o t\'o 11\'0 ifi ~Q' it tfT I at ~
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Ifq'J' lJfii1(t1f{4f t ...
MR. SPEAKER: That question has already been answered ...

SIml ~RTlK OBAON: I very welt appreciate the anxiety of th~
hon. member. But there are certa4n rules, by w hieh we hav~ to be guided. Hajipur is a district headquarten, no doubt. It is manned by 200 Jines Of manual exchange. Automatic Exchange is a pre-requisite for STDr connections ...

SHRI RAM VILAS
What is the crIterion?

PASWAN;

SIlRI K.ART~K ORAON: Unless you have got an automatic Exchange at H'ajlpur, 'IOU cannot have STD connections from Delhi or other p.Jaces

First there has to be commissioning of the automatic exchange at Ha,)ipur and only then automatic ~­
change will be connected to TAX Patna. Then only you can get STD connection through Patna TAX to Delhi.

'5Il ~'" fif~1W q~A : ~'R im • ~ gr ~~t:tm I liW CfltT ~ ?
SHiRl KAHTlK ORAON: Ther~ are certain rules. The district headquarters have got to be first connected with State capitals. Then only you can have STD faciHty.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: The entire telephone system is in a mess. We MPs are supposed to be entitled to

STD. My telephone has been replaced thrice. I could not put through any call. Even now that does not function. Such is the state of affairs wIth regard to MPs. I can now well understand and we have apprehensions that there is tapping also .....

MR. SPEAKER: This does not relate to the main question. Please put a relevant question.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: In regard to SID facility, the telephones should be kept in proper order So that those who are entitled to this facility are not actually denied of it.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: In the first place, I would like to disa buse my friend's mind from the notion and tell him that MPs have g·at no exclusive or special facility for STD.
Nothing like that. STD is available to all people who have got a telephone connection which has g·ot STD facility. If an MP starts dialling STD he will find himself in a soup, findi~g that after a few STD cans, he reaches 500 calls limit and he will have to go on paying money. Let my hon. friend be freed of that n()tion and be aware of that.

As regards STD call, there is a mechanical operation. It must go through different exchanges and then only a call can land up. The machine and the wire do not show any special respect for the Members of Parliament or the Ministers.

MinOr I.rri&"ation in droUCht Prone
Areas

·309. SHRI P. RA.JAGOPAL NAIDU:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to increase the allotment. under the Minor Irrigation to drought prone areas; and

(b) if so, the amount to be increased during Sixth Plan period?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL'l'URE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
(SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO): (a) and (b). Allocation of funds tor minor irrigation for drought prone areas under the Sixth Five Year Plan is under consideration of the Government.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: May
I know whether it is a fact that the State Governments have sent ")roposals to increase allotment for minor irrigation in drought prone areas and, if so, whether the Central Government is going to accept their proposals?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: As
I have already stated the alloc~tion of funds for minor irrigation for drought prone areas under the Sixth Plan is under consideration. The proposals of all the State Governments will be takcl") into account while a decision i.:; taken.
In fact, so far, the minor irrlgation programme has been carried out under the Drought prcne Area programme (DPAP). It has been left to the State Governments to make allocations for mi nor irrigation works under the programme. The guidelines are provided by the Centre, 50 per cent expenditure is met by the Government of India and 50 per cent matching expenditure is incurred by the Shlte Government. So, the Central Governnlent has no specific programme of incurring expenditure on minor irngdtion alone.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: May
I know whether the funds will be g:'ven for exploration of ground water and, if so, whether the Govern.m~t is giving suhsidy for bording wells to agriculturists and also carry water from wells to the fields through cement pipes?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO:
That is a separate programme, the Command Area Development Progamme which helps the farmers. That programme we are already implementing. But the han. Member's sugge3tlon for further help will be examined it

